
 
 
 
Douglas J. Law 
Associate General Counsel 
Douglas.Law@blackhillscorp.com 
 
 
June 23, 2025 
 
 
 
Ms. Celeste Chaney-Tucker 
Executive Director 
Kansas Corporation Commission 
1500 S.W. Arrowhead Road 
Topeka, KS  66604-4027 
 
RE:  25-BHCG-298-RTS 
 Estimated Rate Case Expenses 
 
Dear Ms. Chaney-Tucker: 
 
 Enclosed for filing are the Estimate Rate Case Expenses of Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility 
Company, LLC d/b/a Black Hills Energy in Docket No. 25-BHCG-298-RTS.  
 
       Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
       /s/ Douglas J. Law 
 

 
       Douglas J. Law 
       Associate General Counsel 
 
DL:ce 
 
cc: Service List 
 Rob Daniel 
 Nick Smith 
  
 

1731 Windhoek Drive                    
 Lincoln, NE  68512 

P: 402.221-2635 
 

202506231536105017
Filed Date: 06/23/2025
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• 

Black Hills Energy 
Ready 



Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, LLC
d/b/a Black Hills Energy
Docket No. 25-BHCG-298-RTS

Vendor Name Consultant Description of Issue or Service
Expenses Invoiced

Through 06/16/2025
Estimated

Additional Expense
Anticipated

Total

Consultants:
Financial Concepts and Applications, Inc Adrien McKenzie Return on Equity/Capital Structure 33,075.00 33,075.00

John Thompson Return on Equity/Capital Structure 6,300.00 6,300.00
Brent Heidebrecht Return on Equity/Capital Structure 2,400.00 2,400.00

Legal:
Anderson & Byrd Jim Flaherty Outside Counsel 44,100.62 13,100.00 57,200.62

Other Vendor Services:
Mittera Group, Inc. Brochures, Inserts, Notices, Postage 40,633.16 41,000.00 81,633.16
State of Kansas Assessment 4,513.75 4,513.75
All Needs Computer & Mailing Services, Inc. Printing of Testimony & Application 6,880.99 6,880.99
Airfare, hotel, meals Rate Review Hearing Preparation 2,000.00 2,000.00

Total Estimated Black Hills Expenses 194,003.52
Docket Expense:
Kansas Corporation Commission Non-reimbursable Costs 0.00 0.00

Billed Costs on Assessments 226,480.75 12,582.97 239,063.72

Citizens Utility Rate Board Other Operating Expenses (Consultant Fees) 25,940.72 4,000.00 29,940.72
Billed Costs on Assessments 38,998.25 46,000.00 84,998.25

Total Estimates KCC and CURB: 354,002.69

Totals:
Total Estimated Black Hills, KCC, and CURB Rate Case Expense: 548,006.21

*Estimates were prepared by Black Hills, KCC Staff, and CURB

Estimated Rate Case Expense



1 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the above and foregoing was sent via electronic mail, this 23rd 
day of June, 2025, addressed to: 

James G. Flaherty, Attorney 
Anderson & Byrd, L.L.P.  
216 S Hickory 
Po Box 17 
Ottawa, Ks  66067-0017 
Jflaherty@Andersonbyrd.Com 

Jeff Austin 
Austin Law P.A.  
7111 W. 151st St. 
Suite 315 
Overland Park, Ks  66223 
Jeff@Austinlawpa.Com 

Nick  Smith, Manager - Regulatory  
Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company Llc D/B/A Black Hills Energy 
601 North Iowa Street 
Lawrence, Ks  66044 
Nick.Smith@Blackhillscorp.Com 

Jeffrey  Dangeau, Associate General Counsel 
Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, Llc D/B/A Black Hills Energy 
655 East Millsap Road 
Fayetteville, AR  72703-1002 
Jeff.Dangeau@Blackhillscorp.Com 

Rob  Daniel, Director - Regulatory 
Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, Llc D/B/A Black Hills Energy 
655 East Millsap Road 
Fayetteville, AR  72703-1002 
Rob.Daniel@Blackhillscorp.Com 

Joseph R. Astrab, Consumer Counsel 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  
1500 Sw Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, Ks  66604 
Joseph.Astrab@Ks.Gov 

mailto:jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com
mailto:jeff@austinlawpa.com
mailto:Nick.Smith@blackhillscorp.com
mailto:Jeff.dangeau@blackhillscorp.com
mailto:rob.daniel@blackhillscorp.com
mailto:Joseph.Astrab@ks.gov
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Todd E. Love, Attorney 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  
1500 Sw Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, Ks  66604 
Todd.Love@Ks.Gov 
 
Shonda  Rabb 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  
1500 Sw Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, Ks  66604 
Shonda.Rabb@Ks.Gov 
 
Della  Smith 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  
1500 Sw Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, Ks  66604 
Della.Smith@Ks.Gov 
 
Alex  Goldberg, Attorney 
Eversheds Sutherland (Us) Llp  
1196 S Monroe Street 
Denver, Co  80210 
Alexgoldberg@Eversheds-Sutherland.Com 
 
Molly E Morgan, Attorney 
Foulston Siefkin Llp  
1551 N. Waterfront Parkway 
Suite 100 
Wichita, Ks  67206 
Mmorgan@Foulston.Com 
 
James P Zakoura, Attorney 
Foulston Siefkin Llp  
7500 College Boulevard, Ste 1400 
Overland Park, Ks  66201-4041 
Jzakoura@Foulston.Com 
 
David N Dittemore 
Freedom Pipeline, Llc  
609 Regent Park Drive 
Mt. Juliet, Tn  37122-6391 
D.Dittemore28@Gmail.Com 
 

mailto:Todd.Love@ks.gov
mailto:Shonda.Rabb@ks.gov
mailto:Della.Smith@ks.gov
mailto:alexgoldberg@eversheds-sutherland.com
mailto:mmorgan@foulston.com
mailto:jzakoura@foulston.com
mailto:d.dittemore28@gmail.com
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Montgomery  Escue 
PO Box 622377 
Oviedo, FL 32762 
montgomery.escue@agenergy.com 
 
Kirk  Heger 
Freedom Pipeline, Llc  
1901 University Drive 
Lawrence, Ks  66044 
Kirkheger@Gmail.Com 
 
Aaron  Bailey, Assistant General Counsel 
Kansas Corporation Commission  
1500 Sw Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, Ks  66604 
Aaron.Bailey@Ks.Gov 
 
Patrick  Hurley, Chief Litigation Counsel 
Kansas Corporation Commission  
1500 Sw Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, Ks  66604 
Patrick.Hurley@Ks.Gov 
 
Paul  Mahlberg, General Manager 
Kansas Municipal Energy Agency  
6300 W 95th St 
Overland Park, Ks  66212-1431 
Mahlberg@Kmea.Com 
 
Terri J Pemberton, General Counsel 
Kansas Municipal Energy Agency  
6300 W 95th St 
Overland Park, Ks  66212-1431 
Pemberton@Kmea.Com 
 
Darren  Prince, Manager, Regulatory & Rates 
Kansas Municipal Energy Agency  
6300 W 95th St 
Overland Park, Ks  66212-1431 
Prince@Kmea.Com 
 
 
 

mailto:montgomery.escue@agenergy.com
mailto:kirkheger@gmail.com
mailto:aaron.bailey@ks.gov
mailto:Patrick.Hurley@ks.gov
mailto:mahlberg@kmea.com
mailto:pemberton@kmea.com
mailto:prince@kmea.com
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Dixie  Riedel, Director Of Natural Gas, Kmga 
Kansas Municipal Energy Agency  
6300 W 95th St 
Overland Park, Ks  66212-1431 
Riedel@Kmea.Com 
 
Glenda  Cafer, Morris Laing Law Firm 
Morris Laing Evans Brock & Kennedy Chtd  
800 Sw Jackson Ste 1310 
Topeka, Ks  66612-1216 
Gcafer@Morrislaing.Com 
 
Luke A.  Sobba, Attorney 
Morris Laing Evans Brock & Kennedy Chtd  
800 Sw Jackson Ste 1310 
Topeka, Ks  66612-1216 
Lsobba@Morrislaing.Com 
 
Will B. Wohlford, Attorney 
Morris Laing Evans Brock & Kennedy Chtd  
300 N Mead Ste 200 
Wichita, Ks  67202-2745 
Wwohlford@Morrislaing.Com 
 
Phoenix Z. Anshutz, Attorney 
Penner Lowe Law Group, Llc  
245 N Waco Street, Ste 125 
Wichita, Ks  67202 
Panshutz@Pennerlowe.Com 
 
Frank  A. Caro, Attorney 
Polsinelli Pc  
900 W 48th Place Ste 900 
Kansas City, Mo  64112 
Fcaro@Polsinelli.Com 
 
Jared R. Jevons, Attorney 
Polsinelli Pc  
900 W 48th Place Ste 900 
Kansas City, Mo  64112 
Jjevons@Polsinelli.Com 
 
 

mailto:riedel@kmea.com
mailto:gcafer@morrislaing.com
mailto:LSOBBA@MORRISLAING.COM
mailto:wwohlford@morrislaing.com
mailto:panshutz@pennerlowe.com
mailto:fcaro@polsinelli.com
mailto:JJEVONS@POLSINELLI.COM
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Richard  L. Hanson 
Richard L. Hanson  
16171 Road I 
Liberal, Ks  67901 
Rlhanson@Wbsnet.Org 
 
Laura Pflumm Cerezo, Attorney 
Seaboard Energy Kansas, Llc D/B/A Seaboard Foods Llc 
9000 W 67th Street 
Ste 200 
Merriam, Ks  66202 
Laura.Cerezo@Seaboardcorp.Com 
 
Jennifer Charno Nelson, Attorney 
Seaboard Energy Kansas, Llc D/B/A Seaboard Foods Llc 
9000 W 67th Street 
Ste 200 
Merriam, Ks  66202 
Jennifer.Nelson@Seaboardfoods.Com 
 
Stacy  Williams, Svp, General Counsel 
Symmetry Energy, Llc  
1111 Louisiana St. 
Houston, Tx  77002 
Stacy.Williams@Symmetryenergy.Com 
 
Don  Krattenmaker, Vice President 
Woodriver Energy, Llc  
633 17th Street, Ste. 1410 
Denver, Co  80202 
Don.Krattenmaker@Woodriverenergy.Com 
 
Valerie Smith, Administrative Assistant 
Morris Laing Law Firm 
800 SW Jackson, Suite 1310 
Topeka, KS 66612 
vsmith@morrislaing.com 
 
Shelby Hughart 
Morris Laing Law Firm 
300 N. Mead, Suite 200 
Wichita, KS 67202-2745 
shugart@morrislaing.com 
 

mailto:rlhanson@wbsnet.org
mailto:LAURA.CEREZO@SEABOARDCORP.COM
mailto:JENNIFER.NELSON@SEABOARDFOODS.COM
mailto:Stacy.williams@symmetryenergy.com
mailto:don.krattenmaker@woodriverenergy.com
mailto:vsmith@morrislaing.com
mailto:shugart@morrislaing.com
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      /s/Douglas L. Law 

            Douglas J. Law 
           Associate General Counsel 
           Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, LLC 
     1731 Windhoek Drive 
     Lincoln, NE 68512 
     (402) 681-5109 
            Attorney for Applicant 
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